

No. 08-88

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF VERMONT, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL BRILLON

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE VERMONT SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW W. FRIEDRICH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

LEONDRA R. KRUGER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOSEPH C. WYDERKO
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
The Vermont Supreme Court erred in concluding that delays caused by respondent’s appointed counsel deprived him of his right to a speedy trial	13
A. Pretrial delays caused by the defendant do not weigh in favor of dismissal of charges on speedy-trial grounds	15
B. Delays caused by defense counsel are attributable to the defendant and not the government	21
C. The Vermont Supreme Court erred in concluding that, under <i>Barker</i> , delays caused by appointed counsel weighed against the government	23
D. Under a proper balancing of the <i>Barker</i> factors, respondent is not entitled to a dismissal of the charges in this case	28
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama v. Phil</i> , 1 Stew. 31 (Ala. 1827)	17
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beavers v. Haubert</i> , 198 U.S. 77 (1905)	15
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942), overruled by <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970)	17, 19
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	15, 19, 29
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	21
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979)	25
<i>Gattis v. Snyder</i> , 278 F.3d 222 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1049 (2002)	21, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1765 (2008) . . .	21, 22
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965)	22
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	22
<i>Klopfner v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	19
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	21
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	21
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Sheriff & Gaoler</i> , 16 Serg. & Rawle 304 (Pa. 1827)	17
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	24, 25
<i>Rashad v. Walsh</i> , 300 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1236 (2003)	21
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994)	20
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18, 28
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	14, 18
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	21, 22
<i>Underdahl v. Carlson</i> , 462 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2039 (2007)	20
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964)	26
<i>United States v. Abou-Kassem</i> , 78 F.3d 161 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 818 (1996)	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Abdush-Shakur</i> , 465 F.3d 458 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1321 (2007)	20
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	25
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 584 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1069 (1979)	27
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1986)	18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	25, 28
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 310 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1238 (2003)	21
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 218 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Lam</i> , 251 F.3d 852 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1013 (2001)	23
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982)	20
<i>United States v. Provo</i> , 17 F.R.D. 183 (D. Md.), <i>aff'd</i> , 350 U.S. 857 (1955)	17
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 990 F.2d 481 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 878 (1993)	17
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988)	20
<i>United States v. Titlbach</i> , 339 F.3d 692 (8th Cir. 2003)	23
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI (Speedy Trial Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Interstate Agreement on Detainers, 18 U.S.C. App. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> at 1520 (2000)	22
Speedy Trial Act, 18 U.S.C. 3161 <i>et seq.</i>	20
18 U.S.C. 3173	1

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1983	25
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 (1998):	
§ 1044(a)(1)	2
§ 11	2
§ 5234	3
§ 5253(a)	2
§ 5253(b)	3
§ 5272	3
Miscellaneous:	
<i>ABA, Standards for Criminal Justice: Providing Defense Services</i> (3d ed. 1992)	27
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.3 (2004)	27
